[T August, 2000) RAJYA SABHA

Non-Payment of various dues by private telecom companies

122, SHRI GAYA SINGH:
SHRI J. CHITHARANJAN:

Wilt the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is fact that the Comptroller and Auditor General
«of Tndia has named eleven private tclecom companies for non-
payment of various dues to Government and asked the DoT to
investigate the matter as soon as possible; and

(b) if so, the dctails thereof and the action taken by Government
thereon?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI RAM
VILAS PASWAN): (a) and (b) A statcment is laid on the Table of
the House.

{a) Yes, Sir.

(b} C and AG in his report No.6 of 2000 for th¢ year ended
Match, 1999 has highlighted 11 cases of non-paymenthon-recovery of
various types of ducs. One casc pertains to non-payment of
compcensation to the tune of Rs. 1.80 crores by a private operator for
damage 10 DoT’s cable network at various places. As per the revised
estimates on the work, the actual amount recoverable is Rs, 61.64
lakhs. Of these Rs. 39.31 lakhs have been recovercd. The remaining
10 cases relate to the delayed recovery of dues, such as rent for
leased circuits and other facilities, and various intcrconnection and
maintenance charges. The dues poinied out by audit in these cases
were Rs, 122.92 lakhs. Of this, Rs. 103.41 fakhs stands recovered (for
7 cases). The balance of the dues pending (in 4 cases) is being
pursued for recovery. The dctails arc furnished in the enclosed
Statement.

The guestion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri J. Chitharanjan.
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SHRI J. CHITHARANJAN: In the C and A.G’s rcport it 1s
stated that cases in various circles have revealed short billing
amounting to Rs. 1.23 crores. When it was pointed out by the Audit
Decpartment, only Rs. 59.50 lakhs could be recovered. Why could the
balancc amount not be recovered?

Sir C. and A.G. had also recommecnded that investigation will
have to be conducted to find out the reasons for short recovery of
charges from the private licensees and to fix responsibility for delay
in billing incorrect computation of charges. I would like the hon.
Minister to let me know whether this investigation has been
conducted. If so, have they identificd the persons responsible for
committing this mistake and what action has been taken against
them?

sft T e arEE: W 98 w9 SR M A R, 39N gefia
S e R afad 2, 3w ol ¥ gafew R wRaE wed ol uw
TR FAT M T EW I @ § AR Faa A F ww St & o ¢, 98
R eiEw fRuie o 3w oft 9 faad & an ¥ ) denede I S e
A A% Iad A o &, 9 foudie & o 4 @ & ¥ ofF ol
W EHE # RAR preliminary R 26t &, ol aft @ afss ofiere
o war 21 39 &f3 F eeeH ¥ 9 S WiEd — T e it wede
AT — fael 3T 3wad #@ ¥ 3k IEF W= dgr T e R R
fopam @rm gam B 1 gEE 2,25,00,000 ® A fmarn man W A & o @
A Ty fR oo Yo W osfa g @ ol 3w wfa oI R F R Fea R
age S, A e 3 S| SN afed Y — wmae ok feuRde & A
I — 3@ R (el 7 v Ry wiEE W ¥) 99 S @ o e oae el
2,25,00,000 3 & ¥, ¥ac 61 T A ? 3l IW 61 T@ F HIE 39 T
¥ I figa) W o e # W R w1 ok 22 v R w2 & fan 3@

@ W @ ¥ stk R wF faw s A few

SHRI J. CHITHARANJAN: Sir, while criticising the migration
package, the C. and A.G. has stated that the Exchequer will face an
additional loss of Rs. 1153 crores on its decision to give across the
board cxtension of six months on basic and ccllular services.

I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the
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Government has cxamined this observation made by the CAG and, if
so, what the conclusion is that the Department has arrived at.

st T faetra arrET: @8 W g9 @ e T 2 @i Seushe | @
FRE I R A A My deR s R @ 2 B
¥ 7z 49 ¥ fF Ta & FEEw eyl ¥ w@R @ 3 fafie ofvdl =
IR § FR Al 11 R-TER @R o o T ¥ i greER fam
A @ A F viw W w3 & g w2 95 o vmen 3, 4% aga § s
e & ot 7% wmen 33 Wl @ S ¥ ww A gon @ ww dwen 3w m
# afagf F dEy & ¥ Wiy A wag € 5 97 w9 S oA 99w 3 3em
% o' R waftm wE ¥

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE: Sir, I would like to draw the
attention of the Minister to certain figures. In fact, while replying to
the first supplementary, he has mentioned that the initial assessment
of loss is Rs. 2.25 lakhs. But so far as the statcment is concerned,
with reference to the annexurc, in the casc of Bharti Telenct, at Sr.
No. 1, the amount is Rs. 179.65 lakhs. Heie. he has rounded it off to
Rs. 180 lakhs, My question is: From where doces this amount of Rs.
2.25 crores or Rs. 225 lakhs, which he had referred to in the first
supplementary, come? In respect of the 11 cases, which have been
listed in the annexure, there is no such figure. The total figure is Rs.
3.02 crore. The moot question, the important question, is this. This
Audit is first reporting. They are getting the figures from the
Department. When you are making your assessment about the loss
causcd to the Department, the Audit is coming to certain conclusions
on the basis of the asscssment which the Department has made, and
thereafter the Department makes a revised estimate in consultation
with the party concerned, as the Minister has stated. The original
asscssment of the Department was Rs. 180 lakhs and on the basis of
it, the Audit made a comment. There is such a big variation. One can
understand that, if the variation is five per cent or ten per cent or
fiftcen per cent. The amount of Rs. 180 lakhs has come down to Rs.
61 lakhs, almost one-third of the initial asscssmcnt. Not only that, but
in some cases it is getting increased also. In the case of Reliance
Telecome, at Sr. No. 4, the original estimate, which was commented
on by the Audit, was Rs. 9.71 lakhs and the revised estimate was Rs.
33 lakhs. The amount of Rs. 9 lakhs was increased to Rs. 33 lakhs
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and thc amount of Rs. 180 lakhs was reduced to Rs. 61 lakhs. Why
is there such a serious variation? After all, P and T Audit is well
known and they have the expertise. They have the internal
cxperitise over the years by the bifurcation of the Audit and
Accounts. Now, the audit system and the accounting system in the
organisation should be strengthened. It has its own accounting
arrangemcnt for a long time. Why is there such a huge discrepancy?
Will the Minister through some light on it?

3t T faem® graam: W, 7 ND TR WS T 6, 3w o wRe
TR F 2 & M B TE 9 fr sad @k mE SR e W i
A f e T I W AR A sew W@ g0 8 3K ak w e W
wed £ A IR T w0 o) JafE P g A 7w fe o e gon @
Stz Y 3w oMo e ol fealdde N T 5 QU W qU Fae ween
T 1 3EE foe feuphe 3 e fF & 2 Flg 25 Ag o @d 3§
W ST FfFT 9@ A WE F am g R A R/E A A g2 A g
am & Fag aEER ) TeE 0 2, FF o8 A Se@ 8 iy e
Td uw dud @M TH W 4w @l T wW 61 Ry Q)

- itoet g wrm: wadfa S, W wm quEm 83 @ fsl g
¥ foe @en T @, 39 wiE 38 Ik sl T ol s efem R & wga
Ffordt fad A ok agm d frgEm W REER @Y sTE S
AFF o T Tl & A @ w fufa @ e R ¥ A agn TR
fefa sy andt 1

WER REE o FhRlz ¢ T W W ¥ FER T Haw & wn
faort & Dealede ¥ T faom g Ffaaw N TFOI gEm W W § IR W
T A o TR M BY, Rwt ® @ ¥ A ek wman A
wEEE § AE Wl fF 3 wyde aed o sl qff w3k fag am
3 ¥ @ § e 3w o dohem FRARA faewer @ © T 7 o
NammshwzwmRmod @R T Y e Aoy
T @R AT @ i F AN Rmm M AR
%

st oy faem qrmam: W AR Ffa Fow oawewm v d 0 @d @&
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R id mad s AR R m e N om Tal ssT waa & 75
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9 WA TS ¥, R TRY &1 3T Teel ¥ @ SR ' fwn fw s ik faew
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8 A R o ¥ A far d, @ & il 3 e fem d o2 D oaw
a8 el w9 Aodouse, wERE FOFE Y A s R g 2w ¥ ek
Rt 78 fr ¥ ot o faams w1 wlal # @ ¢ o g, W 9 agen
# T o = ¥

sit v faers e W, W v B R TR w e d u
FR agen oM A AR AN IF F T99 H @ A W g R F
SFA 48 TTE T W ¥ ) 9 T w9 Rudite ¥ AR 48 o o W g #
S 3, 39 WA # FgR & fay w9 vEeie § ok IRR s ameCRE
21 IR 5T TESRGETH B, A TW ST fgers wEn s

sit o flE : wumfy o, feg a ¥ afts @i FoER W e 3, 9%
WYEFR B A MR A I N TR A w0
7Y wrm A 3780 wUE THA A SR AR W oendt @ fwrt & s ¥, @
1 IeF TN H S T w ag 7™ ? oo oI 3w AgeR # feudie
¥ vy A & STt it 37 ok R iR A ok JgeR B A A D
ofeett off s W@}, @ el O Yo A R @ 2

st v foet qeEe : W, H T8 AR A o %)

it T T et ¢ WG wEieE, AR W S Y s € R 2ofem
} frdreger fava 3 o &1 F wren € 6 fva # feioge s B, OfF wwa
§ g o ¥ F 7 R oA A e ok I et W@ @ €)1 § W
Rretrer s § | SRR ¥ aqd THE T wike e e 4 ol u3 3
¥ w qiE ¥ o w1 ST a1 @ o0 gate 39 198 @
ad w4, 390 T Fe fF 39 180 W W FRY | HY 180 Fwmrw N IWY Fa 6
197 ¥ &8 FRU1 FY F@ 6 197 @ FAPH TR F o &a & F 39 f o8
fefSe aren ek 2 fom | STEmEet gEE 10 T ¥ 9 3 =9 o 9" 5 i ad
A ol & T F9 s R weme ot BRI e wR o oo @ 2eliwe
a1 IR @R eRe w@d waw e ok # 9w e a9 5w @
sem o ¢t 7 Ay o sEIdEE T W g i P Gl suw S 239

& | B 99 g ¥ w=ed, that s, Doda district headquarters in
Jammu, Rajouri district headquarters, Poonch district headquarters,
Jammu Province and Sopore in Baramullah, ® & & = 1 &/

FAF IW TR TN Y 39 I a% # T Rl W A G died ¥ 5| A
oo g W S e @ oam oW R T A e i we
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Y fefgw Yorar & w@ of B @ W ¥ ik v 9 A B F e & @m
=@ ¥ woam ¥ oo e

it T faeme arEEE - W, TR w9vE B § ok R fowae o A
¥ T ¥ SR # 79 Bifvee w9 ¥ 3@ i # s & @ S o vl
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WG T I RITT T Za o, ¥ f 2-23 99 ¥
& T # g, W W A i o @9 @ s @ B W 2EeR e
T @ | W F A X @ 750 wam) fwred ol off | % A R ot
T ¥, AfF 32 R ¥ ok o Reed = T Pfvaa =9 @ 380 N wm
f e 21 3 = o) o ¥ B R ¥ oo eiem sl % fw o wm
FA ¥ A A f sram FH L) IR TE T A6 @ ¥ R €9 A% foens witam
¥ W ffim w R W oamd W ¥ W oam w

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Sir, the Minister has contended here
that the views of the CAG on the migration package has no
relationship, whatsoever, with the question that has come under
notice. I totally disagree with him. So far as the migration package
was concerned, the CAG observed that the manner in which the
Government has handled that issue, and subsequently behind-the-
back of the Parliament the way they have legitimised the default of
the private companies, that is unheard of, and in the light of that that
will have an impact on the department itself. Mr. Pranab Mukherjee
was raising this question as to how under-assessment has been there,
and on the question of speed of recovery also, if the Government
itself is prepared in terms of the so-called decision of the Cabinet,
behind the back of the Parliament, to forego the rightful claims of the
Government, is it not impacting on the Department also? Is that not
related to the question of the migration package, the whole ethos that
has been created by the Government to really let the private sector
escape from its responsibilities and commitments?

#it o fao@ TEE: w1, N e @ F fE dewshe W W Q@
IAEE A AW TR N AN Y Wl N e § 9w
R S §? WA WeR PR e ¥y 1@ o o s @ wm
@ g I A W ¥ FE AEE T A
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SHRI RAMA MUNI REDDY SIRIGIREDDY: Sir, I would
like to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any proposal
before the Government to open up the national long-distance telecom
sector for the private sector. If so, by when? -

sft T e aTEETE: NaE R Y eiTeREl Swem e & € 5 15 aTTR Qv
WA wd W R ol Wy A @ e @

Staff strength in Income tax offices in Delhi

*123. SHRI S. RAMACHANDRAN PILLAIL Will the Mirister
of FINANCE be pleased to state:

‘(a) whether Government are aware that the staff strength of
Income-tax offices in Delhi has decreased considerably while the
number of tax payers in Delhi has almost doubled in the past five
years; and

(b} if so, the reasons for the failure of Central Board of Direct
Taxes (CBDT) to look into the problems of depleting staff strength
and unfilled vacancies in various offices in view of a massive increase
in the workload over the past few years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRI V. DHANANJAY KUMAR): (a) While it is true
that the number of tax payers has increased, it is not correct to say
that the staff strength has decreased.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI §. RAMACHANDRAN PILLAI: Sir, the Minister has
stated that the number of tax payers has increased during this period.
[ would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Central
Board of Direct Taxes has imposed any ban on filling up of the
vacancies, inlcuding promotional vacancics.

SHRI V. DHANANJAY KUMAR: Sir, the direct answer of the
question would be ‘no’. As the hon. Minister is aware, there is a
general ban on recruitment for the purposes of filling up of vacancies
as also for increasing the strength of the staff. But, Sir, since the hon.
Member in his main question has expressed his concern about the

20



